Tailored modal gain in a multi-mode erbium-doped fiber amplifier
based on engineered ring doping profiles
Cang Jin*, Bora Ung, Younès Messaddeq, and Sophie LaRochelle
Centre d’Optique, Photonique et Laser (COPL), Université Laval, Québec, QC, Canada, G1V 0A6
ABSTRACT
Various space division multiplexing (SDM) schemes are currently investigated as a way to overcome the capacity limit
of data links. We here focus on mode division multiplexing (MDM) in a multi-mode fiber (MMF). Towards long-haul
data transmission, for which signal amplification is a key enabling component, we investigate a simple approach to

Downloaded From: http://proceedings.spiedigitallibrary.org/ on 06/07/2014 Terms of Use: http://spiedl.org/terms
In the dual-stage configuration, via independent control of the pump powers in each stage (150 mW dynamic range) we
demonstrate the ability to obtain over 40 dB signal gain while simultaneously compensating for mode-dependent losses
up to 2 dB. Moreover, we show that the first stage may serve for coarse tuning of the DMG while the second stage may
be used for fine-adjustment tuning and equalization of the DMG. Due to the high gain achieved in a dual-stage
configuration, low noise figures around 4 dB are obtained throughout the tuning range.
Our analysis also showed that the outer ring + inner ring doping profile results in better gain flatness across the C-band,
and this type of doping profile naturally favors the amplification of higher-order modes that have zero intensity in their
center. Moreover, due to the circular symmetry of the multi-ring doping profiles, one is tempted to see them as potential
candidates for MM-EDFAs in communication links with recently proposed fibers supporting OAM modes.
REFERENCE
[1] R. W. Tkach, "Scaling optical communications for the next decade and beyond," Bell Labs Technical Journal 14(4),
3-9 (2010) [doi:10.1002/bltj.20400].
[2] P. Krummrich and K. Petermann, "Evaluation of Potential Optical Amplifier Concepts for Coherent Mode
Multiplexing," in Optical Fiber Communication Conference/National Fiber Optic Engineers Conference 2011, p.
OMH5, (2011) [doi:10.1364/OFC.2011.OMH5].
[3] P. J. Winzer, "Energy-Efficient Optical Transport Capacity Scaling Through Spatial Multiplexing," IEEE Photonics
Technology Letters 23(13), 851-853 (2011) [doi:10.1109/LPT.2011.2140103].
[4] S. Berdagué and P. Facq, "Mode division multiplexing in optical fibers," Applied optics 21(11), 1950-1955 (1982)
[doi:10.1364/AO.21.001950].
[5] S. Murshid, B. Grossman, and P. Narakorn, "Spatial domain multiplexing: A new dimension in fiber optic
multiplexing," Optics & Laser Technology 40(8), 1030-1036 (2008) [doi:10.1016/j.optlastec.2008.03.001].
[6] R. Ryf, S. Randel, R.-J. Essiambre, and P. J. Winzer, "Space-division multiplexed transmission over few-mode-and
coupled-core fiber based on coherent MIMO digital signal processing," in Proc. of SPIE … 8284, G. Li and D. S.
Jäger, Eds., pp. 828402-13 (2012) [doi:10.1117/12.915671].
[7] J. Wang, J. Yang, I. M. Fazal, et al., "Terabit free-space data transmission employing orbital angular momentum
multiplexing," Nature Photonics 6(7), 488-496 (2012) [doi:10.1038/nphoton.2012.138].
[8] T. Hayashi, T. Taru, O. Shimakawa, et al., "Design and fabrication of ultra-low crosstalk and low-loss multi-core
fiber," Optics Express 19(17), 16576-16592 (2011) [doi:10.1364/OE.19.016576].
[9] B. Zhu, T. F. Taunay, M. Fishteyn, et al., "112-Tb/s space-division multiplexed DWDM transmission with 14-
b/s/Hz aggregate spectral efficiency over a 76.8-km seven-core fiber," Optics Express 19(17), 16665-16671 (2011)
[doi:10.1364/OE.19.016665].
[10] G. Nykolak, S. A. Kramer, J. R. Simpson, et al., "An erbium-doped multimode optical fiber amplifier," IEEE
Photonics Technology Letters 3(12), 1079-1081 (1991) [doi:10.1109/68.118007].
[11] K.-P. Ho and J. M. Kahn, "Mode-dependent loss and gain: statistics and effect on mode-division multiplexing,"
Optics Express 19(17), 16612-16635 (2011) [doi:10.1364/OE.19.016612].
[12] D. Askarov and J. M. Kahn, "Design of Transmission Fibers and Doped Fiber Amplifiers for Mode-Division
Multiplexing," IEEE Photonics Technology Letters 24(21), 1945-1948 (2012) [doi:10.1109/LPT.2012.2218654].
[13] E. Ip, "Gain Equalization for Few-Mode Fiber Amplifiers Beyond Two Propagating Mode Groups," IEEE Photonics
Technology Letters 24(21), 1933-1936 (2012) [doi:10.1109/LPT.2012.2219521].
[14] N. Bai, E. Ip, T. Wang, and G. Li, "Multimode fiber amplifier with tunable modal gain using a reconfigurable
multimode pump," Optics Express 19(17), 16601-16611 (2011) [doi:10.1364/OE.19.016601].
[15] Y. Yung, S. Alam, Z. Li, et al., "First demonstration of multimode amplifier for spatial division multiplexed
transmission systems," in 37th European Conference and Exposition on Optical Communications, p. Th.13.K.4,
(2011) [doi:10.1364/ECOC.2011.Th.13.K.4].
[16] R. Ryf, R. Essiambre, J. von Hoyningen-Huene, and P. Winzer, "Analysis of Mode-Dependent Gain in Raman
Amplified Few-Mode Fiber," in Optical Fiber Communication Conference, p. OW1D.2, (2012)
[doi:10.1364/OFC.2012.OW1D.2].
[17] G. Le Cocq, L. Bigot, A. Le Rouge, et al., "Modeling and characterization of a few-mode EDFA supporting four
mode groups for mode division multiplexing," Optics Express 20(24), 27051 (2012) [doi:10.1364/OE.20.027051].
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 8915  89150A-11
Downloaded From: http://proceedings.spiedigitallibrary.org/ on 06/07/2014 Terms of Use: http://spiedl.org/terms

[18] Q. Kang, E.-L. Lim, Y. Jung, et al., "Accurate modal gain control in a multimode erbium doped fiber amplifier
incorporating ring doping and a simple LP₀₁ pump configuration.," Optics Express 20(19), 20835-20843 (2012)
[doi:10.1364/OE.20.020835].
[19] E. Ip, M. Li, and C. Montero, "Experimental Characterization of a Ring-Profile Few-Mode Erbium-Doped Fiber
Amplifier enabling Gain Equalization," in Optical Fiber Communication Conference/National Fiber Optic
Engineers Conference 2013, p. JTh2A.18, (2013) [doi:10.1364/NFOEC.2013.JTh2A.18].
[20] Q. Kang, E. L. Lim, Y. Jung, et al., "Design of Four-Mode Erbium Doped Fiber Amplifier with Low Differential
Modal Gain for Modal Division Multiplexed Transmissions," in Optical Fiber Communication Conference/National
Fiber Optic Engineers Conference 2013, p. OTu3G.3, (2013) [doi:10.1364/OFC.2013.OTu3G.3].
[21] C. Giles and E. Desurvire, "Modeling erbium-doped fiber amplifiers," Journal of Lightwave Technology 9(2), 271-
283 (1991) [doi:10.1109/50.65886].
[22] M. Gong, Y. Yuan, C. Li, et al., "Numerical modeling of transverse mode competition in strongly pumped
multimode fiber lasers and amplifiers," Optics Express 15(6), 3236 (2007) [doi:10.1364/OE.15.003236].
[23] D. Gloge, "Weakly Guiding Fibers," Applied Optics 10(10), 2252 (1971) [doi:10.1364/AO.10.002252].
Proc. of SPIE Vol. 8915  89150A-12
Downloaded From: http://proceedings.spiedigitallibrary.org/ on 06/07/2014 Terms of Use: http://spiedl.org/terms
View publication statsView publication stats